
            

 

Regulatory Committee 

 
THURSDAY, 23RD MAY, 2013 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Christophides, Demirci (Chair), 

Ejiofor, Mallett, McNamara, Peacock (Vice-Chair), Reid, Schmitz, Scott and 
Solomon 
 

Subject to confirmation at Annual Council, 20 May 2013 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Regulatory Committee on 5 February.  

 
5. ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  (PAGES 7 - 24)  
 
 To establish two Licensing Sub Committees to conduct the statutory and non-

statutory licensing functions of the Council.  
 

6. INFORMATION PAPER ON GAMBLING ACT 2005 CASES  (PAGES 25 - 26)  
 
 To receive a briefing paper.  

 
7. DISCUSSION PAPER ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE UPDATE OF THE 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  (PAGES 27 - 36)  
 
 To receive a briefing paper.  

 
8. INFORMATION PAPER ON NEW SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  (PAGES 

37 - 40)  
 
 To receive a briefing paper.  

 
9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL WORK REPORT  

(PAGES 41 - 56)  
 
 To receive an update report on performance statistics for Development Management 

and Building Control. 
 

10. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - YEAR END REPORT 2012-13  (PAGES 57 
- 74)  

 
 To inform Members on Planning Enforcement’s progress in maintaining service 

delivery in 2012/13.  
 

11. DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 21 JANUARY 2013 
AND 5 MAY 2013  (PAGES 75 - 164)  

 
 To inform the Committee of decisions made under delegated powers by the Head of 

Development Management and the Chair of Regulatory Committee. 
 

12. SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  (PAGES 165 - 198)  
 
 To provide an update report on the management and administration of planning 

obligations and set out the progress on unspent funds up to 31 March 2013.  
 

13. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DIAGNOSTIC REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL 
ASSESSMENT APRIL 2013  (PAGES 199 - 272)  

 



 

3 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2 above. 

 
15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The next scheduled meeting will be on 22 October.  

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 1512 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Wednesday, 15 May 2013 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Demirci (Chair), Ejiofor, Mallett, McNamara, 

Peacock (Vice-Chair), Reid, Schmitz, Scott and Solomon 
 

Apologies Councillor Christophides 

  

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT
[...]
 he would refer where necessary any 
specific concerns about individual Member behaviour at 
Committee to respective party Whips.  

 
In order to provide clarity, Members asked that a short briefing be 
circulated to the Committee setting out the steps and/or criteria use to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

determine whether applications were delegated or came before 
Committee.  
 

 

RESOLVED 

 

• That the minutes of the Regulatory Committee on 22 November 
2012 be agreed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.  

 

Dorfma
n 

REG81.   
 

LOW CAR / CAR FREE DEVELOPMENT  
 

 The Committee considered a report, deferred from the last meeting, 
providing an overview on policies and implementation issues 
surrounding low car and car free developments, primarily in this instance 
the Council’s UDP. The link was explained to assessments of Public 
Transport Accessibility Levels (PTALs) which had been mapped across 
the borough. Members raised concerns over a perceived variation in the 
application of car free development rules across the borough, potentially 
linked to issues of the marketability of properties. Confirmation was 
provided that PTALs served only as a guide and that applications were 
determined on a case by case basis and with regards to the policy set 
out within the UDP of supporting car free residential development. It was 
requested that the formula used to calculate PTALs be forward to Cllr 
Schmitz.  
 
Members queried the position with regards to the allocation of parking 
space for mobility scooters within developments. Officers agreed to refer 
this issue to the Development Control Policy and Standards Group for 
further consideration.  
 
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Malcolm 
Smith 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 

REG82.   
 

HOW THE PLANNING APPLICATION PROCESS WORKS  
 

 The Committee considered a report outlining details of the planning 
process, including how applications are assessed, the timescales 
involved and the manner in which the decision is made.  
 
In response to a question, it was clarified that the clock started for the 
application process from the date of receipt of the application and 
subject to its validation. A new system would be implemented to improve 
this stage of the process including providing further training to officers 
validating applications and greater input from senior officers at an earlier 
stage to ensure more speedy and efficient allocation of applications. 
Members sought further reassurance over the new system proposed in 
light on ongoing concerns regarding the performance of the service and 
quality of applications. As such, it was proposed that members of the 
Committee undertook a sampling exercise of applications held by the 
planning service for scrutiny and quality control purposes. It was agreed 
that a small sub group of the Committee would undertake a case audit 
on a random basis at a time agreed by the Assistant Director. To provide 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

additional assurance to Members, it was confirmed that an external audit 
was also being undertaken of cases in relation to the collection of CIL for 
the Mayor and which would look at data collection and management.  
 
Members raised concern over the variation in quality and accuracy of 
applications put before Planning Committee and the importance of 
officers continuing to put emphasis on applicants to improve standards 
through a rigorous approach to validation. It was suggested that 
consideration be given to the provision of baseline expectations and/or 
examples of best practice might assist applicants in this regard. 
 
  
  RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 

REG83.   
 

INFORMATION REPORT - THE WORKINGS OF THE STREET 

NAMING AND NUMBERING PROCESS IN NEW DEVELOPMENTS 

 

 

 The Committee considered an information report requested at a previous 
meeting, setting out the procedure on how a new development was 
named and numbered, particularly in relation to the imposition of an 
informative in this regard by the Planning Committee.  
 
The briefing outlined the current disconnect between the street naming 
and numbering function and the planning process. To this end, the 
Committee agreed with the officer recommendation to put in place a 
system to ensure the naming and numbering officer was provided with 
the details of any planning decision notice containing an informative on 
street naming and or numbering.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted and that the procedure as detailed above 
to improve the link between the Planning Service and the naming 
and numbering officer be implemented.     

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 

REG84.   
 

THE ROLE OF WARD COUNCILLORS IN DISCUSSIONS WITH 

PLANNING OFFICERS AND APPLICANTS 

 

 
 
 

 The Committee received a briefing clarifying the important role of ward 
Councillors during the processing of planning applications and appeals. 
The  additional constraints imposed on Members sitting on the Planning 
Committee were also reiterated, particularly the importance of avoiding 
any involvement with applications due to come before the Committee in 
advance of the meeting to avoid any perceptions of predetermination or 
bias towards cases.  
  
  
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  

•  
 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

REG85.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL WORK 

REPORT 

 

 
 
 

 The Committee received an update report providing performance 
statistics for Development Management and Building Control services 
since the last meeting and the ongoing efforts to improve performance 
and address the histor
[...]
ee members. The Committee also requested that a special 
meeting be convened within a month to receive an update on progress 
as concerns remained regarding the performance of the service and that 
performance targets were set too low. The Committee also requested 
that details be provided of the other improvement workstreams to be 
implemented within the service including processes to improve the 
quality of applications. Members agreed the current need for more 
regular oversight of performance monitoring of the service by Regulatory 
Committee, particularly due to the conflict between improving 
determination timescales whilst also ensuring quality. Cllr Ejiofor put 
forward a motion, which was carried, that a minimum of six Regulatory 
Committee meetings a year be scheduled to maintain sufficient oversight 
and also to receive feedback from the sub group undertaking an audit of 
cases.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair/ 
Clerk 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

 

RESOLVED 

 

• That the report be noted.  
 

REG86.   
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AND APPEALS UPDATE  

 This item was deferred to the next Committee meeting.  
 

 
 

REG87.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 This item was deferred to the next Committee meeting.  
 

 
 

REG88.   
 

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES - LICENSES  

 The Committee received a report seeking approval for an increase to the 
Council’s licensing fees and charges, which were subject to annual 
review under the Medium Term Financial Plan and in line with the 
external income policy. In December, Cabinet had approved the 
application of a 3% general increase to fees and charges levied by the 
Council, although approval for a number of specified licensing fees and 
charges was within the remit of Regulatory Committee. The report 
recommended that all non-statutory charges in this regard be increased 
in 
[...]
e appropriate Cabinet 
member.   

 

REG89.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 To be confirmed.  
 

 
 

 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 5Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 
Briefing Report for: 
 

 
Regulatory 
Committee  
Discussion paper 
23rd MAY 2013 
 

 
Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
INFORMATION  PAPER ON GAMBLING  ACT 2005 
CASES 

 
 
 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
DALIAH BARRETT – Licensing Team Leader 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: 
 
 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

 
1.1 Members of the Regulatory Committee have requested a briefing on the 

action taken by Newham Council in refusing a betting shop application by 
Paddy power under the Gambling Act 2005. Therefore this briefing is for 
information only. 
 

1.2 Newham have refused the application based on the crime figures in the 
surrounding area and more importantly regarding the fact that most of the 
expected income at the betting shop would be from the fixed odds betting 
terminals (FOBT’s) and not from the traditional over the counter betting 
operation. 
 

1.3 The Gambling Commission guidance and the Code of Practice that betting 
operators must abide by state that:  
 
‘’Licence condition 16  
“Gaming machines may be made available for use in licensed betting 
premises only at times when there are also sufficient facilities for betting 
available.”  

       Such facilities for betting must include:  
the provision of information that enables the customer to access details of 
the events on which bets can be made  
facilities to enable to place bets  
facilities to establish the outcome of the events  

Agenda Item 6Page 25



                            
[...]
TERS RELATING TO 
THE UPDATE OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 

 
 
 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
DALIAH BARRETT – Licensing Team Leader 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: 
 
 
 

 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration  
 

1.1   The Licensing Act 2003 Act came into force in 2005 and provided a unified 
system of regulation of the activities of the sale and supply of alcohol, the 
provision of regulated entertainment, and the provision of late night 
refreshment. Each licensing authority is required to determine and publish its 
policy statement that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under 
the Act during the five year period to which the licensing policy applies.  The 
Policy must, however, be kept under review and revisions made when 
considered appropriate.  The existing policy expires in January 2014 by which 
time a new policy must be published which will apply for 2014-2019 (subject to 
any further revisions during that period).  

 
1.2   The 2003 Act contains four licensing objectives which the licensing authority 

has a duty to promote. These are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder, 

• public safety, 

• The prevention of public nuisance, and 

• The protection of children from harm. 
 
   The licensing authority can only consider matters within the scope of the 
Licensing 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 9 

   Act, and guidance documents. 
 
 
  

 

1.3  Exercising of functions 
 

 In its capacity as the non statutory Committee, the Regulatory’s Committee’s 
functions include formulating, reviewing and approving for consultation the 
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
recommending it, and any revisions to it, the full Council for adoption.   

  
 
2 Background information  
 

     2.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended several  
           sections o
[...]


 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
Stephen McDonnell – Deputy Director Place and 
Sustainability 

 
 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
DALIAH BARRETT – Licensing Team Leader 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: 
 
 
 

 
1. Summary  

 
1.1   The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (the Act) was passed on 28th February 2013 and 

is due to come into force later this year in October. The new Act will replace the 
Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and part of the Vehicle Crime Act 2001 that deals 
with motor salvage operators. The Act revises the regulatory regime for scrap metal 
dealing and vehicle dismantling. Local Authorities will continue to act as the main 
regulator but the new act fives the authorities more powers to including the power 
to refuse a license and powers to revoke licenses if the dealer is considered 
unsuitable. Both the local authority and the Police have been given powers to enter 
and inspect premises.  

 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

 The Committee is recommended to note the report 
 
 
3. Background information  

 
3.1     There has been an increase in metal theft with the increased value of metal 

across the UK as a whole. A wide range of sectors have been hit 
including national transport, electricity and telephone links, street 

Agenda Item 8Page 37



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 3 

furniture, memorials, commercial and residential buildings including 
churches and schools. 

 
3.2   The Government introduced initial changes in 2012 that took steps to prohibit 

cash payments for scrap metal and amend the powers of entry into unregistered 
scrap metal sites and increase the existing financial penalties for offences under 
the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964. These changes were brought in under the 
Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012. 

 
3.3   The borough has been a victim of such theft, with reported drain coverings being 

removed, we have
[...]
ermine 
the condition of the structure being reported as 
dangerous.

Page 54



BC Statistics – Regulatory Committee 23.05.13  7 of 7

Dangerous Structures -  Building Control are responsible for checking all 
notified dangerous structures on behalf of the 
Council within 2 hours of notification, 24 hours a 
day 365 days a year; 

Contraventions -  Contraventions are reports of works being 
carried out where no current Building Control 
application exists.  

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Report for: Regulatory Committee 
Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Decisions made under delegated powers between 21 January 2013 
and 5 May 2013 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 

 
Marc Dorfman 
Assistant Director Planning, Regeneration and Economy 

 

Lead Officer: 
Ahmet Altinsoy – Development Management Support Team Leader 
020 8489 5114 
Ahmet.Altinsoy@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
Ward(s) 
affected:  

 
All 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
To inform the Regulatory Committee of decisions made under delegated powers by the Head 
of Development Management and the Chair of the above Regulatory Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
See following reports. 

 
3. Background information 

 
The applications listed were determined between 5 November 2012 and 20 January 2013. 

 
4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
Planning staff and application case files are located at 6th Floor, River Park House, Wood 
Green, London, N22 8HQ. Applications can be inspected at those offices 9.00am – 5.00pm, 
Monday – Friday. Case Officers will not be available without appointment. In addition 
application case files are available to view print and download free of charge via the Haringey 
Council 
[...]
pendix 1 - sub Cttee report
	appendix 3 - sub Cttee report
	appendix 4i - sub Cttee report
	appendix 4ii - sub Cttee report

	6 INFORMATION PAPER ON GAMBLING ACT 2005 CASES
	7 DISCUSSION PAPER ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE UPDATE OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	8 INFORMATION PAPER ON NEW SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013
	9 Development Management and Building Control work report
	Stats_DM
	Stats_BC

	10 Planning enforcement update - year end report 2012-13
	11 Decisions made under delegated powers between 21 January 2013 and 5 May 2013
	delegated decisions 21 01 13-05 05 13

	12 Section 106 Monitoring Report
	S)106 report - Appendix 1  2
	s)106 report - Appendix 3 - Financial Year Spend with Maps
	s)106 report - Appendix 4 - Progress on Unspent S106 Funds
	s)106 report - Appendix 5 - Developments Not Commenced
	s)106 report - Appendix 6 - SPG 10a

	13 Development Management diagnostic review - draft final assessment April 2013



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Demirci (Chair), Ejiofor, Mallett, McNamara, 

Reid, Reith and Rice 
 
Apologies Councillors Scott and Strang 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG93.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Scott and Strang.  
 

 
 

REG94.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting on 5 
February be agreed as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chair.  

 

 
 

REG95.   
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  

 The Chair confirmed that the Committee would be operating in its 
capacity as a statutory Licensing Committee for consideration of this 
item. For the remainder of the agenda, the Committee would be sitting 
as a non statutory Committee.   
 
 
The Committee considered a report proposing the establishment of two 
Licensing Sub Committees to conduct both the statutory and non–
statutory licensing functions of the Council. The report additionally set 
out the terms of reference for the Regulatory Committee and the two 
Licensing Committees. Appendix 2 of the report setting out proposed 
memberships for the sub-Committees was tabled.   
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the terms of reference of the Regulatory Committee in the 
Council’s Constitution attached as Appendix 1, and the terms of 
reference of the Licensing Sub-Committees attached as Appendix 
3 to the report be noted.  

 

• That Members agree the establishment of two Licensing Sub-
Committees with the membership set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report (tabled following the confirmation of membership at Annual 
Council on 20 May) to conduct both the statutory and non-
statutory licensing functions of the Council as set out in Part 
Three, Section C of the Council’s Constitution attached as 
Appendix 3 to the report.   

 

• That Members note the provisions in the Committee Procedure 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

 

Rules, Part 4, Section B of the Constitution and the delegations to 
the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services (Appendix E 
Section 9 paragraph 1.5 of the Constitution), attached at 
Appendix 4 to the report, for the appointment of a substitute 
Member of a Licensing Sub-Committee from among the Members 
of the Regulatory Committee when the permanent Sub-
Committee Member is unable to attend for any reason. 

 

• To note that the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4 B of the 
Constitution do not apply to licensing hearings only in those areas 
where they conflict with the Local Licensing Procedure Rules and 
the relevant Acts and Regulations which take precedence. 

 

REG96.   
 

INFORMATION PAPER ON GAMBLING ACT 2005 CASES  

 The Committee received an update briefing on recent action taken by 
Newham Council to refuse a betting shop application under the 
Gambling Act 2005 and the subsequent scheduling of a test case 
hearing in June. Progress of a number of additional betting shop test 
cases in Westminster and Greenwich were noted.  
 
Confirmation was provided that a watching brief would be kept on these 
cases, with the Committee updated on outcomes.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the briefing be noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dale 
Barrett  

REG97.   
 

DISCUSSION PAPER ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE UPDATE OF 

THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 

 

 The Committee received a report outlining plans to review the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the current version of which would expire 
in January 2014. The new Policy would need to incorporate recent 
legislative changes such as the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011, the Licensing Act 2003 and accompanying Secretary of State 
guidance issued under s182 of the Act.  
 
Cllr Canver addressed the Committee to emphasise the importance of a 
thorough review of the Policy with input from both Members and 
members of the public. A future special meeting was planned with the 
relevant Responsible Authorities to encourage their participation and 
comments on the revised Policy.  
 
It was agreed that a working group would be convened to take forward 
the review process in the acknowledgement that further discussions 
were required on a number of  fundamental issues relating to the Policy, 
such as the potential inclusion of a Cumulative Impact Policy provisions. 
The Chair agreed to email Committee members to seek nominations to 
sit on the working group.  
 
It was intended that a special Regulatory Committee would be convened 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

 

in July to approve the release of the revised Policy for public 
consultation. The final document incorporating responses from the 
consultation would then be submitted to the October Regulatory 
Committee meeting for approval before progressing to Full Council for 
adoption.  
 
Members asked that the potential scope be explored of the Council 
providing a mechanism by which local residents could obtain licensing 
advice and guidance, for example through an independent advocate. 
Confirmation was provided that a similar scheme was in place in LB 
Westminster and Cllr Canver agreed to look into the feasibility of 
adopting a scheme within the borough. This could also constitute a 
potential future area of joint working with the Environment and Housing 
Scrutiny Panel.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr 
Canver
/ Dale 
Barrett 

REG98.   
 

INFORMATION PAPER ON NEW SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 

2013 

 

 
 
 

 The Committee received an information briefing updating on new powers 
under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 covering scrap metal dealing 
and vehicle dismantling which were due to come into force in October. 
The legislation would provide local authorities and the Police with greater 
powers to refuse and revoke licences, rights of entry and inspection and 
requirements for dealers to keep thorough records and only accept 
payments via cheque.  
 
Confirmation was provided that a report would be provided to a future 
meeting setting out associated procedures and fee levels to be 
implemented in the borough following the release of further guidance 
and Regulations from the Home Office.  
 
The Committee expressed support for the increased regulation under the 
new Act, but emphasised the importance of the Council publicising the 
changes to increase awareness including in a wide range of community 
languages.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dale 
Barrett 
 
 
 
Dale 
Barrett 

REG99.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL WORK 

REPORT 

 

 

 The Committee received an update report setting out performance 
statistics for Development Management and Building Control services 
since November 2012.   
 
Data for the Planning Service showed a slight decline in performance for 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

 

the determination of minor applications owing to the continued focus on 
reducing the backlog of applications. Indicative performance figures for 
April/May for minors and other applications were however currently 
showing as above the national target. Members emphasised the 
importance going forward of the Service focussing on achieving 
performance targets for all categories of applications, not just major 
applications, to which assurances were provided that targets were set 
within the Service business plan to exceed national performance levels 
for all three categories of application.  
 
The Committee requested a background briefing on government 
proposals around the deregulation of planning rules, such as changes to 
permitted development rights, in order to provide a context to future 
discussions around performance. Officers confirmed that an information 
report outlining recent changes was currently being drafted in 
conjunction with other London boroughs and which once finalised would 
be circulated to all Members.   
 
Building Control performance showed a general downwards trend due to 
compounding factors such as the economic climate and the difficult 
market due to competition from the private sector. The marketing of the 
Service and plans to increase income levels were being reviewed as part 
of the business plan including options such as partnership working with 
Homes for Haringey and other authorities, running information sessions, 
leaflet drops etc. The service had however won a number of large 
commissions recently including Brook House. 
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 

REG100. 

 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - YEAR END REPORT 2012-13  

 The Committee received a report setting out Planning Enforcement’s 
progress in maintaining service delivery in 2012/13. It was advised that 
there had been a 19% increase in the number of cases compared to the 
previous year and an overall decline in performance. Confirmation was 
provided that a working group had been established to explore the 
underlying reasons for this slight decline including looking at the 
underlying policy and the experience of other authorities. At update 
would be provided at the next Committee meeting.   
 
Members requested that consideration be given to increasing the 
publicity of successful planning enforcement action to act as a deterrent, 
including reviewing and potentially improving the content provided on the 
Council website. 
 
Both officers and Members recognised the importance of capitalising on 
learning opportunities from planning appeal cases where costs had been 
awarded against the Council, particularly officers working to improve the 
supporting evidence provided. Feedback was also important from cases 
where appeals had been awarded following a decision made by 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

 

Planning Committee against the advice of officers, and ensuring the 
Committee’s reason for refusal were appropriate and  robust.  
 
The Committee discussed the longstanding planning enforcement issues 
on a number of industrial estates in the borough and were updated that 
an officer had been commissioned to undertake a specific piece of work 
on this on Tottenham industrial estates. This would then inform the 
determination of the most appropriate way forward around enforcement 
and/or regeneration action. The report was due for completion by the 
end of June, with an update to be provided to the Committee at the next 
meeting.  
 
The Committee requested for future reports that the appendix listing the 
cases taken to prosecution and the subsequent outcomes include details 
of the status of costs as paid or unpaid and any additional details on 
outcomes.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the year performance for 2012/13 for Planning Enforcement 
and appeals be noted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 

REG101. 

 
DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 21 

JANUARY 2013 AND 5 MAY 2013 

 

 

 The Committee considered a report setting out decisions made under 
delegated powers by the Head of Development Management and the 
Chair of Regulatory Committee between November 2012 and January 
2013.  
 
Members were reminded of the importance of flagging up any objections 
for planning applications due for determination under delegated power or 
requests for applications to be referred to Planning Committee at the 
earliest possible opportunity from the list circulated on a regular basis to 
all Councillors.      
 
The Committee asked for officers to look into the feasibility of including 
on the list of planning applications decided under delegated authority 
any subsequent referrals to other Council services such as Community 
Housing, Environmental Health where action could potentially be taken 
under separate legislative powers such as housing standards etc.   
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc 
Dorfma
n 

REG102. 

 
SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  

 The Committee received an end of year update report on the 
management and administration of planning obligations and progress on 
unspent funds as at 31 March 2013.  
 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

 

In response to a question regarding progress with the receipt of Hale 
Village s106 monies, confirmation was provided that negotiations 
remained ongoing, and that £3.1m had been received to date. A further 
update would be provided at the next meeting.  
 
The Committee requested, in the interests of clarity, that in future reports 
the table showing a budget breakdown of s106 monies include columns 
identifying those where agreements had expired, not been triggered or 
where funds had yet to be received.   
 
Members queried whether the proportion of s106 contribution spend 
allocated against an education pool for capital spend in schools could be 
restricted only to those directly maintained by the Council. Officers 
confirmed that the spend was determined in line with the policy set by 
the education department.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Nick 
Powell 

REG103. 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DIAGNOSTIC REVIEW - DRAFT 

FINAL ASSESSMENT APRIL 2013 

 

 

 The Committee were provided for their information with a full copy of the 
draft Development Management Diagnostic Review undertaken in 2012 
in order to build on discussions at the last meeting where Members 
requested sight of the full document.  
 
Members were asked to direct any specific questions to Marc Dorfman 
and the Chair should further clarification be required.  
 
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
 

REG104. 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The next scheduled meeting was 22 October.  
 

 
 

 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


